

Michael G. Bongiorno (*pro hac vice*)
David S. Lesser (*pro hac vice*)
Jamie S. Dycus (*pro hac vice*)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(t) 212-230-8800
(f) 212-230-8888
michael.bongiorno@wilmerhale.com
david.lesser@wilmerhale.com
jamie.dycus@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Defendants

Susan M. Leming
BROWN & CONNERY, LLP
360 Haddon Avenue
Westmont, NJ 08108
(t) 856-854-8900
(f) 856-858-4967
sleming@brownconnery.com

Attorney for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

HENRY CHURCH VI,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLENCORE PLC, IVAN
GLASENBERG, and STEVEN
KALMIN,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-11477-SDW-CLW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Motion Day: April 6, 2020

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Defendants	3
B. Alleged Misconduct and Government Investigations.....	4
C. Challenged Statements.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	8
A. Legal Standards.....	8
B. Glencore Is Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction	10
C. The Individual Defendants Are Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction	14
D. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Not Comport with Fair Play or Substantial Justice	16
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE IMPERMISSIBLY EXTRATERRITORIAL	17
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD AN ACTIONABLE MISSTATEMENT OR OMISSION.....	21
A. Glencore Fully Disclosed the Relevant Risks	23
B. Glencore’s Statements Concerning Ethics and Compliance Were Immaterial	30
C. Other Statements Were Not Misleading by Virtue of Nondisclosure of Wrongful Conduct.....	33
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD SCIENTER	37
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Scienter on the Part of the Individual Defendants	40
B. Plaintiffs’ Circumstantial Evidence Does Not Raise Any Inference of Corporate Scienter, Much Less a “Strong Inference”	45
V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD CONTROL PERSON LIABILITY	51

VI. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DISMISS THE CASE IN FAVOR OF SWITZERLAND ON <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> GROUNDS	51
A. The <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Doctrine	52
B. Plaintiffs’ Choice of a New Jersey Forum Merits Little Deference	53
C. Switzerland Is an Adequate Alternative Forum.....	55
D. Relevant Private Factors Support Dismissal.....	56
E. Relevant Public Factors Support Dismissal.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Allen v. Bongiovi</i> , 2008 WL 9488939 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2008)	55
<i>Archut v. Ross University School of Veterinary Medicine</i> , 2013 WL 5913675 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2013)	54
<i>Banco Safra S.A.-Cayman Islands Branch v. Samarco Mineracao S.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2514056 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2019)	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	26, 34
<i>BP Chemicals Ltd. v. Formosa Chemical & Fibre Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Brady v. Top Ships Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3553999 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2019)	26, 33
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	9
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	16
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	28-29, 45
<i>Chill v. General Electric Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	47
<i>City of Brockton Retirement System v. Avon Products, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4832321 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014)	48

City of Cambridge Retirement System v. Altisource Asset Management Corp.,
908 F.3d 872 (3d Cir. 2018)21, 22

City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Retirement System v. Align Technology, Inc.,
856 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2017)36

City of Edinburgh Council v. Pfizer, Inc.,
754 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2014)31, 35, 37

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Retirement System v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)29

City of Roseville Employees’ Retirement System v. Horizon Lines, Inc.,
713 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Del. 2010).....39

City of Roseville Employees’ Retirement System v. Horizon Lines, Inc.,
442 F. App’x 672 (3d Cir. 2011)39, 45, 50

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....9, 10, 17

Das v. Rio Tinto PLC,
332 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)27, 28, 29, 32

De Vito v. Liquid Holdings Group, Inc.,
2018 WL 6891832 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2018).....50

DeMarco v. DepoTech Corp.,
149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001).....37

Display Works, LLC v. Bartley,
182 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.N.J. 2016).....9, 11, 15, 16

Doshi v. General Cable Corp.,
823 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2016)48

Eaton Corp. v. Maslym Holding Co.,
929 F. Supp. 792 (D.N.J. 1996).....17

Employees Retirement System of Providence v. Embraer S.A.,
2018 WL 1725574 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....32

EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.,
235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000)31

Erausquin v. Notz, Stucki Management (Bermuda) Ltd.,
806 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)56

Fain v. USA Technologies, Inc.,
707 F. App’x 91 (3d Cir. 2017) 41-42

Fan v. StoneMor Partners LP,
927 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 2019)31

Fisher v. Teva PFC SRL,
212 F. App’x 72 (3d Cir. 2006)17

Galati v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.,
2005 WL 3797764 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2005)29, 31

Gilstrap v. Radianze Ltd.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)53

Gorbaty v. Mitchell Hamline School of Law,
2019 WL 3297211 (D.N.J. July 23, 2019)13

Grainer v. Smallboard, Inc.,
2017 WL 736718 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2017)17

GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington,
368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004)41

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....57, 58

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....14

Higginbotham v. Baxter International Inc.,
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)49

Hill v. Gozani,
638 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011).....45

Horowitz v. AT&T Inc.,
2018 WL 1942525 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2018).....12

Howard v. Arconic Inc.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 516 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....24

In re Advanta Corp. Securities Litigation,
180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)46

In re Alcon Shareholder Litigation,
719 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)58

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litigation,
90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)11, 12

In re Amarin Corp. PLC,
2015 WL 3954190 (D.N.J. June 29, 2015).....43

In re Anadigics, Inc., Securities Litigation,
2011 WL 4594845 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2011).....35

In re AstraZeneca Securities Litigation,
559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)15

In re AXIS Capital Holdings Ltd. Securities Litigation,
456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)29

In re Banco Bradesco S.A. Securities Litigation,
277 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)24

In re Bank of America AIG Disclosure Securities Litigation,
980 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)24

In re Braskem S.A. Securities Litigation,
246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)15, 32

In re Cendant Corp. Securities Litigation,
76 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D.N.J. 1999).....47

In re Cognizant Technology Solutions Corp. Securities Litigation,
2018 WL 3772675 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2018)31, 47

*In re Donald J. Trump Casino Securities Litigation-Taj Mahal
Litigation*,
7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)24, 27

In re Electronics for Imaging, Inc. Securities Litigation,
2019 WL 397981 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019)..... 40-41, 43

In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Securities Litigation,
387 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D.N.J. 2005).....42

In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Securities Litigation,
2019 WL 5957859 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 2019)35

In re Glenayre Technologies Inc. Securities Litigation,
1998 WL 915907 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1998)46

In re Heartland Payment System, Inc. Securities Litigation,
2009 WL 4798148 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009)..... 21-22

In re Hertz Global Holdings Inc.,
905 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)31, 38, 39, 45, 49

In re Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Securities Litigation,
2017 WL 1536223 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2017).....31

In re Intelligroup Securities Litigation,
527 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.N.J. 2007).....47

In re Interpool, Inc. Securities Litigation,
2005 WL 2000237 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2005)49

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litigation,
332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)20

*In re New Oriental Education & Technology Group Securities
Litigation*,
988 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)49

In re Optimal U.S. Litigation,
837 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)56

In re Petrobras Securities,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)19

In re PetroChina Co. Ltd. Securities Litigation,
120 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)42

In re Progress Energy, Inc. Securities Litigation,
371 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)33

In re PTC Therapeutics, Inc. Securities Litigation,
2017 WL 3705801 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2017)24

In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Securities Litigation,
311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)22, 51

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Securities Litigation,
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)51

In re Toronto-Dominion Bank Securities Litigation,
2018 WL 6381882 (D.N.J. Dec. 6, 2018).....31, 44

In re Worlds of Wonder Securities Litigation,
35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994) 45-46

Institutional Investors Group v. Avaya, Inc.,
564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)38, 39, 46, 47

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....9

Joao Control & Monitoring Systems, LLC v. Olivo,
2015 WL 71180 (D.N.J. Jan. 5, 2015).....12

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....14

Key Equity Investors, Inc. v. Sel-Leb Marketing Inc.,
246 F. App'x 780 (3d Cir. 2007)41

Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster,
737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013)52, 59

Knopick v. UBS AG,
137 F. Supp. 3d 728 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....56

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988)59

Machulsky v. Hall,
210 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.N.J. 2002).....13, 16

Martin v. GNC Holdings, Inc.,
757 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2018)42, 43

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011).....25, 34

Menaldi v. Och-Ziff Capital Management Group LLC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)29

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....2, 17, 18, 19, 21

MTB Investment Partners, LP v. Siemens Hearing Instruments, Inc.,
2013 WL 12149253 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 2013)47

Nakkhumpun v. Taylor,
782 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2015)36

*National Junior Baseball League v. Pharmanet Development Group
Inc.*,
720 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2010).....39, 42, 43

Nicholas v. Saul Stone & Co. LLC,
224 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2000)14

O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.,
496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)10, 14

OFI Asset Management v. Cooper Tire & Rubber,
834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016)22, 26

Oliver v. Funai Corp.,
2015 WL 9304541 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2015).....11

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund,
575 U.S. 175 (2015)..... 35-36

Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Automobile Holdings SE,
763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)18, 19, 20, 21

Path to Riches, LLC on Behalf of M.M.T. Diagnostics (2014), Ltd. v. CardioLync, Inc.,
290 F. Supp. 3d 280 (D. Del. 2018).....55

Pathfinder Management, Inc. v. Mayne Pharma PTY,
2008 WL 3192563 (D.N.J. Aug. 5, 2008)12

Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.,
292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002)13, 20

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....55, 56

Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)55

Prime International Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.,
937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019)20

Rahman v. Kid Brands, Inc.,
2012 WL 762311 (D.N.J Mar. 8, 2012)43

Rahman v. Kid Brands, Inc.,
736 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2013)38, 39, 43, 49

Roofer’s Pension Fund v. Papa,
2018 WL 3601229 (D.N.J. July 27, 2018)27, 29

Schiro v. Cemex, S.A.B. de C.V.,
396 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)31

Security Police & Fire Professionals of America Retirement Fund v. Pfizer, Inc.,
2012 WL 458431 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2012)34

Security Police & Fire Professionals of America Retirement Fund v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 2013 WL 1750010 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2013).....37

Seltzer v. I.C. Optics, Ltd.,
 339 F. Supp. 2d 601 (D.N.J. 2004).....12, 17

Senju Pharmaceutical Co. v. Metrics, Inc.,
 96 F. Supp. 3d 428 (D.N.J. 2015).....8

Shapiro v. UJB Finance Corp.,
 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992), *as amended* (May 28, 1992).....51

Singh v. Cigna Corp.,
 918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)32

S.E.C. v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,
 776 F. Supp. 2d 323 (N.D. Tex. 2011)58

Steward International Enhanced Index Fund v. Carr,
 2010 WL 336276 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 2010).....53, 60

Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.,
 2020 WL 466629 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2020).....20

Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.,
 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)18, 20

Tellabs v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....38

Thomas v. Shiloh Industries, Inc.,
 2017 WL 1102664 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2017).....43

Tongue v. Sanofi,
 816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)36

United States v. Georgiou,
 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)17, 18, 20

Walden v. Fiore,
 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....9, 10

Warner Technology & Investment Corp. v. Hou,
 2014 WL 7409978 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2014).....57, 59

Williams v. Globus Medical, Inc.,
 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)26

Wilmot v. Marriott Hurghada Management, Inc.,
 712 F. App’x 200 (3d Cir. 2017)53

Wilson v. Bernstock,
 195 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2002).....47

Windt v. Qwest Communications Int’l, Inc.,
 529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)52, 53, 54, 57, 59

Winer Family Trust v. Queen,
 2004 WL 2203709 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2004).....25, 33, 37

Winer Family Trust v. Queen,
 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007)25, 38

Statutes & Codes

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)28

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A).....38

Other Authorities

OTC Markets, “FAQ on F Shares,”
<https://www.otcmarkets.com/files/FAQ-F-Shares.pdf>4

OTC Markets, “GLNCY,”
<https://www.otcmarkets.com/stock/GLNCY/>4

OTC Markets, “FAQs,”
<https://www.otcmarkets.com/learn/faqs>21

September 30, 2019 Federal Court Management Statistics,
<https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/na/federal-court-management-statistics/2019/09/30-1>60
